

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Boulder District Court Honorable Thomas F. Mulvahill Case Number 12CR222</p>	
<p>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>Plaintiff-Appellee</p> <p>v.</p> <p>MICHAEL CLARK</p> <p>Defendant-Appellant</p>	
<p>Douglas K. Wilson Colorado State Public Defender JAMES S. HARDY, #38173 1300 Broadway, Suite 300 Denver, CO 80203</p> <p>PDApp.Service@coloradodefenders.us (303) 764-1400 (Telephone)</p>	
<p style="text-align: center;">MICHAEL CLARK'S SECOND AMENDED OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ISSUES	1
CASE STATEMENT.....	2
FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT SUMMARY	13
ARGUMENT	
I. The Evidence was Insufficient in Quality and Quantity to Support the Conviction Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.....	17
A. Standard.....	17
B. Sufficiency Law.....	17
C. Analysis.....	18
1. The evidence did not establish Clark was at the scene.....	18
2. The evidence did not establish Clark’s gun was the murder weapon.....	22
3. The motive theory defied credulity.....	25
D. The Conviction Must Be Vacated.....	26
II. The Court Erroneously Admitted Clark’s Statements from Interrogations on November 3, 1994, and April 15, 2011.	28
A. Standards.....	28
B. Analysis.....	29
1. Clark’s statements during the lengthy 1994 interrogation were rendered involuntary by Clark’s youth, fear, an implied promise of leniency, and extensive police deception.....	29
2. Clark’s statements during the federal agents’ surprise April 15, 2011 workplace interrogation were the product of unwarned custodial interrogation.....	36

3.	Erroneous admission of Clark’s statements requires reversal.....	40
III.	The Court Reversibly Erred in Admitting the Motorcycle Incident as <i>Res Gestae</i> , Leading to Numerous Mentions of an Irrelevant Past Bad Act Without a Limiting Instruction.....	44
A.	Standards.	44
B.	Admission of the Motorcycle Incident, which was Not <i>Res Gestae</i> or Otherwise Admissible, Reversibly Prejudiced Clark.	45
IV.	The Court Erred When it Precluded Clark from Asking Detective Trujillo About His Perception of the Snitch’s Credibility – Relevant, Admissible Testimony under <i>Davis</i> and <i>Conyac</i> – Violating Clark’s Rights to a Complete Defense, Fair Trial, and Impartial Jury.	52
A.	Standards.	52
B.	Analysis.....	52
V.	Conversely, the Court Plainly Erred in Allowing Prosecutorial Comments on Clark’s Truthfulness, Violating <i>Wittrein</i> , <i>Liggett</i> , and <i>Cook</i>	58
A.	Standards.	58
B.	Analysis.....	58
VI.	The Court Reversibly Erred by Precluding Clark from Inquiring about Police Investigation of a Green Car Spotted Near the Crime Scene Contemporaneous with the Homicide.....	62
A.	Standards.	62
B.	The Evidence was Relevant Nonhearsay, Necessary to Eliminate Juror Confusion Created by Prosecution Evidence.	62
VII.	The Prosecutor Committed Reversible Misconduct in Opening Statement and Rebuttal Argument.	69
A.	Standards.	69
B.	Analysis.....	70
1.	The prosecutor misstated the evidence and raised an improper character inference about Clark in opening statement.	71

2.	The prosecutor conveyed personal opinion during rebuttal.....	73
3.	The prosecutor improperly aligned himself with the court's authority.	74
4.	The prosecutor improperly commented on Clark's truthfulness.	76
5.	The prosecutor improperly appealed to community sentiment and jurors' passions.	77
6.	The prosecutor improperly urged the jury to "Do justice" for the victim, do its "hard work," and to "Do justice and make sure that the right thing happens."	78
7.	The misconduct constituted reversible, cumulative error.	80
VIII.	The Court Reversibly Erred in Rejecting Clark's Jury Instruction Correctly Stating Deliberating Jurors Have the Right to Disagree.	80
A.	Standards.	80
B.	Analysis.	81
IX.	Cumulative Error Deprived Clark of a Fair Trial and Impartial Jury.	87
	CONCLUSION	88
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	89

TABLE OF CASES

Archina v. People, 307 P.2d 1083 (Colo. 1957).....	73,80
Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	29,30,43
Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	70
Cargill v. State, 340 S.E.2d 891 (Ga. 1986)	55
Chambers v. Mississippi, 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	44,53,62,69

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	45,87
Davis v. People,2013 CO 57.....	<i>en passim</i>
Dempsey v. People, 117 P.3d 800 (Colo. 2005)	17,18
Domingo-Gomez v. People, 125 P.3d 1043 (Colo. 2005)	<i>en passim</i>
Drake v. Kemp, 762 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1f985).....	75
Fain v. People, 2014 CO 69	84,85
Gibbons v. People, 2014 CO 67.....	84,85
Golob v. People, 180 P.3d 1006 (Colo. 2008)	54
Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	34
Hagos v. People, 288 P.3d 116 (Colo. 2012).....	58
Harris v. People, 888 P.2d 259 (Colo. 1995).....	45,70,71
Huffman v. United States, 297 F.2d 754 (5th Cir. 1962).....	83
In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	17,81
J.D.B. v. North Carolina, 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011)	35
Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	17,26,27
Kogan v. People, 756 P.2d 945 (Colo. 1988).....	17,18
Lee v. State, 950 A.2d 125 (Md. App. 2008)	77
Lehnert v. People, 244 P.3d 1180 (Colo. 2010).....	84
Leonardo v. People, 728 P.2d 1252 (Colo. 1986).....	45,87

Liggett v. People, 135 P.3d 725 (Colo. 2006)	<i>en passim</i>
Manzano v. State, 651 S.E.2d 661 (Ga. 2007).....	55
Martin v. People, 2014 CO 68	84,85
Mills v. People, 139 Colo. 397, 339 P.2d 998 (1959)	55
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>en passim</i>
Oaks v. People, 371 P.2d 443 (Colo. 1962).....	45,81
People ex rel. M.M., 215 P.3d 1237 (Colo. App. 2009)	55
People v. Begay, 2014 CO 41, ¶9	30
People v. Bennett, 515 P.2d 466 (Colo. 1973).....	27
People v. Bowers, 801 P.2d 511 (Colo. 1990).....	70
People v. Conyac, 2014 COA 8.....	<i>en passim</i>
People v. Cook, 197 P.3d 269 (Colo. App. 2008)	53,58,59,60,62
People v. DeHerrera, 697 P.2d 734 (Colo. 1985).....	73
People v. Duncan, 109 P.3d 1044 (Colo. App. 2004)	18
People v. Dunlap, 975 P.2d 723 (Colo. 1999).....	84
People v. Elmarr, 181 P.3d 1157 (Colo. 2008)	37
People v. Estep, 196 Colo. 340, 583 P.2d 927 (1978).....	74,76
People v. Fernandez, 687 P.2d 502 (Colo. App. 1984).....	77
People v. Freeman, 668 P.2d 1371 (Colo. 1983)	34

People v. Frost, 5 P.3d 317 (Colo. App. 1999).....	52
People v. Fry, 92 P.3d 970 (Colo. 2004).....	45
People v. Gennings, 808 P.2d 839 (Colo. 1991).....	28,29,30,33,36
People v. Gibson, 203 P.3d 571 (Colo. App. 2008).....	87
People v. Harlan, 8 P.3d 448 (Colo. 2000).....	45,52,61
People v. Heilman, 52 P.3d 224 (Colo. 2002).....	44
People v. Humphrey, 132 P.3d 352 (Colo. 2006).....	28,30
People v. LaFrankie, 858 P.2d 702 (Colo. 1993).....	38
People v. Lewis, 676 P.2d 682 (Colo. 1984).....	81
People v. Lopez, 129 P.3d 1061 (Colo. App. 2005).....	56
People v. Lytle, 704 P.2d 331 (Colo. App. 1985).....	28,34
People v. Mann, 646 P.2d 352 (Colo. 1982).....	54
People v. Mason, 643 P.2d 745 (Colo. 1982).....	77
People v. Matheny, 46 P.3d 453 (Colo. 2002).....	28,36,37,38,39
People v. McBride, 228 P.3d 216 (Colo. App. 2009).....	70,79,80
People v. McKeel, 246 P.3d 638 (Colo. 2010).....	83
People v. Medina, 25 P.3d 1216 (Colo. 2001).....	29,30,33,36
People v. Miller, 890 P.2d 84 (Colo. 1995).....	49
People v. Miller, 113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005).....	44,81

People v. Muniz, 190 P.3d 774 (Colo. App. 2008).....	44
People v. Nuanez, 973 P.2d 1260 (Colo. 1999).....	46
People v. Oliver, 745 P.2d 222 (Colo. 1987).....	70,77
People v. Patnode, 126 P.3d 249 (Colo. App. 2005).....	36
People v. Phillips, 91 P.3d 476 (Colo. App. 2004)	81
People v. Pronovost, 773 P.2d 555 (Colo. 1989)	53,62,69
People v. Quintana, 601 P.2d 350 (Colo. 1979).....	33
People v. Quintana, 665 P.2d 605 (Colo. 1983).....	58
People v. Robinson, 226 P.3d 1145 (Colo. App. 2009).....	66,67,68
People v. Rodriguez, 794 P.2d 965 (Colo. 1990).....	75,77
People v. Rollins, 892 P.2d 866 (Colo. 1995).....	47,50
People v. Sandoval, 218 P.3d 307 (Colo. 2009).....	36
People v. Schwartz, 678 P.2d 1000 (Colo. 1984).....	82
People v. Spoto, 795 P.2d 1314 (Colo. 1990)	48,49,50,52,73
People v. Tenorio, 590 P.2d 952 (Colo. 1979).....	66
People v. Thomeczek, 284 P.3d 110 (Colo. App. 2011).....	46,48
People v. Trujillo, 49 P.3d 316 (Colo. 2002).....	29,43
People v. Urso, 269 P.2d 709 (Colo. 1954).....	20
People v. Wittrein, 221 P.3d 1076 (Colo. 2009)	<i>en passim</i>

People v. Zamora, 940 P.2d 939 (Colo. App. 1996)	34
Peters v. Kiff, 407 U.S. 493 (1972).....	81
Rhode Island v. Innis, 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	36
Riley v. People, 266 P.3d 1089 (Colo. 2011)	80
Rogers v. Richmond, 365 U.S. 534 (1961)	29
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	34
State v. Acker, 627 A.2d 170 (N.J.Super.App.Div.1993).....	79
State v. Albert, 277 S.E.2d 439 (N.C. 1981).....	55
Stull v. People, 344 P.2d 455 (Colo. 1959).....	45,52,73
Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	45
Taylor v. Illinois, 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	53,62,69
Tevlin v. People, 715 P.2d 338 (Colo. 1986).....	58
United States v. Arpan, 887 F.2d 873 (8th Cir. 1989).....	86
United States v. Ayeni, 374 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	83
United States v. Blue Bird, 372 F.3d 989 (8th Cir. 2004)	44
United States v. Brown, 634 F.2d 1069 (7th Cir. 1980).....	86
United States v. Carter, 884 F.2d 368 (8th Cir. 1989).....	38
United States v. Carter, 236 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2001)	71,80
United States v. Dockery, 736 F.2d 1232 (8th Cir. 1984).....	38

United States v. Hill, 749 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2014).....	59,62
United States v. Kim, 292 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2002).....	38
United States v. Maher, 454 F.3d 13 (1 st Cir. 2006)	52
United States v. McElhiney, 275 F.3d 928 (10th Cir. 2001).....	83
United States v. Mendez, 514 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2008).....	66
United States v. Nash, 563 F.2d 1166 (5th Cir. 1977)	38
United States v. Phelps, 443 F.2d 246 (5th Cir. 1971).....	38
United States v. Reifler, 446 F.3d 65 (2nd Cir. 2006)	66
United States v. Rey, 811 F.2d 1453 (11th Cir. 1987).....	82,84
United States v. Rivera, 900 F.2d 1462 (10th Cir. 1990)	87
United States v. Webb, 816 F.2d 1263 (8th Cir. 1987)	86
United States v. Young, 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	71,74,76,79
Walker v. Engle, 703 F.2d 959 (6th Cir. 1983)	90
Wend v. People, 235 P.3d 1089 (Colo. 2010)	60,70
Williams v. United States, 338 F.2d 530 (D.C. Cir. 1964)	83
Wilson v. People, 743 P.2d 415 (Colo. 1987)	76,77,80
Yusem v. People, 210 P.3d 458 (Colo. 2009).....	46,48

TABLE OF STATUTES AND RULES

Colorado Revised Statutes	
Section 16-10-108, C.R.S.....	81
Section 18-3-102(1)(a),C.R.S.....	4,18

Colorado Jury Instructions	
Crim. 38:04 (1993)	83
Crim. E:23 (2014).....	83
Colorado Rules of Criminal Procedure	
Rule 52(a)	52
Rule 52(b).....	58,70
Colorado Rules of Evidence	
Rule 403.....	46,68
Rule 404.....	45,73
Rule 404(a)	72
Rule 404(b).....	44,47,48,49,50
Rule 608(a).....	1,16,59,60,62
Rule 801(c).....	66

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution	
Amendment V.....	17,29,36,40
Amendment VI.....	<i>en passim</i>
Amendment XIV.....	<i>en passim</i>
Colorado Constitution	
Article II, Section 16.....	<i>en passim</i>
Article II, Section 18.....	29,36,40
Article II, Section 23.....	<i>en passim</i>
Article II, Section 25.....	<i>en passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gogtay et al., <i>Dynamic Mapping of Human Cortical Development During Childhood Through Early Adulthood</i> , 101 Proc. Nat’l Acad. Sci. 8174 (2004).....	35
Internat’l Assoc. of Chiefs of Police and Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, <i>Reducing Risks: An Executive’s Guide to Effective Juvenile Interview and Interrogation 3</i> (Sept. 2012).....	35
Lebel and Beaulieu, <i>Longitudinal Development of Human Brain Wiring Continues from Childhood into Adulthood</i> , 31 J. Neurosci. 10937, 10937-38, 10943 (2011)	34
Office of Research and Statistics Div. of Crim. Justice, <i>Crime and Justice in Colorado</i> 137 (Mar. 2011)	34
